

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Text File

Introduced: 3/9/2010 Bill No: 2010-0209, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Public Safety Status: Passed Finally

Services

Presented by Ms. Smith

Resolution amending Resolution No. 12, effective February 2, 2001, entitled, "Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Director, Department of Public Safety in the amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) for the purpose of establishing an imprest fund for the Bureau of Police, Department of Public Safety" by including additional language to include or Witness Protection on the endorsement.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. That Resolution No. 12, effective February 2, 2001, is hereby amended as follows:

The Mayor is hereby authorized to issue and the City Controller to countersign a warrant in favor of Director, Department of Public Safety or Witness Protection, in the amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00), chargeable and payable from Fund 1000, Org. No. 230000, Subclass 150, Account 528300, Budget Year 2000, for the purpose of establishing an Imprest Fund for the Bureau of Police, Department of Public Safety. Imprest fund monies may be used for the purchase of services, supplies, and equipment for the Witness Protection Program. Said imprest fund shall be reimbursed periodically upon submission of approved documentation to the City Controller and shall be chargeable and payable from Fund 10000, Org. No. 230000, Subclass 150, Account 528300, Bureau of Police, Department of Public Safety.